Customer deposits 2,055,546,503  272,536,917   1,152,767,038   465,918,130   35,707,809  3,982,476,397

Due to banks and financial institutions  237,029,401   75,329,124   3,499,002   -   -   315,857,527

Subordinated debt  -   -   30,741,975   -   -   30,741,975

Total  2,292,575,904   347,866,041   1,187,008,015   465,918,130   35,707,809   4,329,075,899

Banka Kombetare Tregtare Sh.a.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(amounts in USD, unless otherwise stated)

 63

5. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

2) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date

and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the

reporting period. The following is a stipulation of effects of changes in interest rate to the net profit, when the

change is applied to the GAP position as per re-pricing terms presented in note above, assuming all the other

variables are held constant:

 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

 Up to 1 year Over 1 year Up to 1 year Over 1 year

Interest rate increases by 2%   54,155,741   48,597,433   45,656,255   43,634,775

Interest rate increases by 1.5%   40,616,806   36,448,075   34,242,191   32,726,081

Interest rate increases by 1%   27,077,870   24,298,716   22,828,127   21,817,388

Interest rate decreases by 1%   (27,077,870)  (24,298,716)  (22,828,127)  (21,817,388)

Interest rate decreases by 1.5%   (40,616,806)  (36,448,075)  (34,242,191)  (32,726,081)

Interest rate decreases by 2%   (54,155,741)  (48,597,433)  (45,656,255)  (43,634,775)

(e) Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the

Bank’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market

and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted

standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Bank’s operations.

The Bank’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and

damage to the Bank’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict